

**RESOLUTION NO. 362 OF 2016** 

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Strough, Conover, Seeber, Beaty, Montesi, Braymer, Simpson, Leggett and MacDonald

## AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH J. McBAIN, INC. FOR ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PHASE 1 COURT ADDITION AND PHASE 2 COURT RENOVATION (WC 017-16)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for sealed bids for the Phase 1 Court Addition & Phase 2 Court Renovation (WC 017-16), and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has issued correspondence recommending that Warren County award the contract for electrical construction to J. McBain, Inc., 2742

6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Troy, New York, 12180, as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify J. McBain, Inc. of the acceptance of their proposal, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with J. McBain, Inc. for electrical construction for the Phase 1 Court Addition & Phase 2 Court Renovation, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 017-16) and proposal, for an amount not to exceed One Million Three Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars (\$1,323,940), for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by all parties and terminating upon completion of the work, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the agreement and other necessary documents in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Capital Project No. H350 - Court Space Expansion.